

No. 21-1143

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DR. A, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHY HOCHUL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE ROBERTSON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRADLEY J. LINGO

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL G. SCHIETZELT

ROBERTSON CENTER FOR

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW

Regent University School

of Law

1000 Regent University

Drive

Virginia Beach, VA 23464

blingo@regent.edu

(757) 352-4337

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Smith</i> Was Wrong From The Moment It Was Decided.....	3
A. <i>Smith</i> Repudiated <i>Sherbert</i> And Reverted To The Discredited Logic Of <i>Gobitis</i>	3
B. <i>Smith</i> Abandoned Settled Law And Attempted To Craft A Pragmatic Solution.....	5
C. <i>Smith</i> Met Widespread And Immediate Rebuke	7
II. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Counsel This Court To Preserve <i>Smith</i>	8
A. <i>Smith</i> Is Grievously Wrong And Should Be Reversed	10
1. <i>Smith</i> Gave Passing Attention To The Free Exercise Clause’s Text.....	11
2. <i>Smith</i> Departed From This Court’s Free Exercise And First Amendment Jurisprudence	12

B. <i>Smith</i> Has Caused Significant Negative Jurisprudential And Real-World Consequences	16
1. As Long As <i>Smith</i> Is Good Law, Religious Americans Will Endure Prolonged Litigation To Vindicate Their Free Exercise Rights	17
2. Federal And State Measures Enacted In <i>Smith's</i> Wake Have Discredited The Prediction On Which <i>Smith</i> Was Premised.....	18
3. <i>Smith</i> Raised The Stakes In The Culture Wars, Thereby Eroding Liberty For All ..	20
C. Overruling <i>Smith</i> Would Not Unduly Upset Reliance Interests	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	14
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	7, 8, 10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	9
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep’t of Emp. Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 139 S. Ct. 49 (2018)	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	20
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	14
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	24
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	9

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	4
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	11
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	12
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	3, 4, 19
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	5
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	8, 9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	8
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	9, 10
<i>Riback v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , No. 2:07-cv-1152-RLH-LRL, 2008 WL 3211279 (D. Nev. Aug. 6, 2008)	22

<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	4
<i>Shagalow v. State Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 725 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	5
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	12
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	5
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	1, 4, 9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	5
Statutes & Session Laws	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	19
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 16-123-401 to 16-123-407 (2020) ..	2
Ind. Code §§ 34-13-9-0.7 to 34-13-9-11 (2019)	2
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 27-33-101 to 27-33-105 (2021) ..	2
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 103- 141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993)	2, 19

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803 (2000).....	2
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-1A-4 (2021)	2
Other Authorities	
Bradley J. Lingo & Michael G. Schietzelt, Fulton <i>and the Future of Free Exercise</i> , 33 Regent U.L. Rev. 5 (2021)	21
Bradley P. Jacob, <i>Free Exercise in the “Lobbying Nineties”</i> , 84 Neb. L. Rev. 795 (2006).....	7, 15, 22
Christopher C. Lund, <i>RFRA, State RFRAs, and Religious Minorities</i> , 53 San Diego L. Rev. 163 (2016)	22
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014)	2, 24
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Supreme Court’s Assault on Free Exercise, and the Amicus Brief That was Never Filed</i> , 8 J.L. & Religion 99 (1990)	23
<i>In U.S., Decline of Christianity Continues at Rapid Pace</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Oct. 17, 2019)	20, 21
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (Mar. 29, 1792), in 1 <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> 598 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1986).....	1
John R. Vile, <i>The Case against Implicit Limits on the Constitutional Amending Process, in Responding to Imperfection: The Theory and Practice of</i>	

Constitutional Amendment 191 (Sanford Levinson ed. 1995).....	4
Lacie Pierson, <i>Debate Around Religious Freedom Stirs as “RFRA” Bill Is Reintroduced</i> , Charleston Gazette-Mail (Jan. 29, 2022)	21
Louise Melling, <i>ACLU: Why We Can No Longer Support the Federal “Religious Freedom” Law</i> , Wash. Post (June 25, 2015)	22
Michael McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)	10, 23
Remarks on Signing the Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 2 Pub. Papers 2000 (Nov. 16, 1993).....	7, 8, 19, 22
U.S. Comm’n on C.R., <i>Peaceful Coexistence: Reconciling Nondiscrimination Principles With Civil Liberties</i> (2016).....	21
William P. Marshall, <i>In Defense of Smith and Free Exercise Revisionism</i> , 58 U. Chi. L. Rev. 308 (1991)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	11, 12, 16
